East Feliciana Parish Police Jury Clinton, LA Regular Meeting November 4, 2024 6:00 P.M.

The regular meeting of the East Feliciana Parish Police Jury was called to order on November 4, 2024, at 6:00 P.M. by Police Jury President Louis Kent. Opening prayer was offered by President Kent and the Pledge of Allegiance was then led by Mr. Richard Oliveaux.

The roll was called by Miss Kelsey Scales and the following jurors were present: Mr. Dexter Armstead, Mr. Michael Cheatham, Mr. Kyle Fleniken, Mr. Louis Kent, Mr. Jason McCray, Mr. Keith Mills, Mr. Richard Oliveaux, and Dr. Chrissie O'Quin. Mrs. Kristin Chasteen was absent

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mr. Keith Mills to approve the agenda and move the visitors up. This motion passed unanimously without comment.

Greg Phares, Capital Area Ground Water Commissioner provided the Jury with a report/update on the Capital Area Ground Water Commission.

A motion was made by Mr. Keith mills, seconded by Mr. Dexter Armstead to table adoption of minutes from the October 22, 2024 Regular Meeting. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mr. Keith Mills to approve request from Faith Jordan to live in travel trailer at 7414 Folly Brown Road for six months. Motion passed

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Dexter Armstead to approve final plat for Gran Lake Subdivision lots 1-27, contingent upon completion of all Parish requirements determined by Forte & Tablada. Motion passed

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Dexter Armstead to approve repairs to sprinklers at the Parish Courthouse from ARPA funds, not to exceed \$20,000.00. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Keith Mills, seconded by Mr. Jason McCray to approve advertisement to fill vacancy on Waterworks District #7 Commission. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by vice President Chrissie O'Quin to nominate Greg Phares to reappointment on the Capital Area Ground Water Commission. Motion passed

No reports from Executive Committee

The Personnel Committee will meet on November 7 at 1:00pm.

A motion was made by Mr. Kyle Fleniken, seconded by Mr. Richard Oliveaux to approve monthly invoices. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Kyle Fleniken, seconded by Mr. Richard Oliveaux, to accept Blue Saver Health Insurance Renewal with Blue Cross, with HRA, the Police Jury paying \$2,500 per employee toward their deductible. Motion passed

East Feliciana Parish Police Jury Clinton, LA Regular Meeting November 4, 2024 6:00 P.M.

No reports from Public Works & Equipment Committee

No reports from Building & Properties Committee

Homeland Security Director informed the Jury and public that the burn ban is lifted

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin to approve items (a) - (d) under Planning & Zoning. Motion passed unanimously with a roll call vote.

- a) Recommend approval for Jimmy R., Jr. & Melissa A. Baker map showing the subdivision of Tract T into Tracts T-1 and T-2 and showing subdivision of Tract U into Tracts U-1 and U-2. Jimmy R. Jr. and Melissa A. Baker property located in Section 28, T-3-S, R-3-E, G.L.D East Feliciana Parish, Louisiana. Barrett P. Smith, Surveyor.
- b) Recommend approval for map Robert T. Lois B. Rector showing survey of 3.858 AC. Tract A-2-A to be removed from Tract A-2 Robert T. & Lois B. Rector Property. Located in Section 75, T-3-S, R-2-E, G.L.D., East Feliciana Parish, Louisiana. Barrett P. Smith, Surveyor.
- c) Recommend approval for map for SLC LLC showing survey and resubdivision of Tract W-1-A as shown on the map entitled "Map Showing the Survey and Resubdivision of Tract W-1, W-2 and the remaining portion of the Robert Dougherty Et. At. Property" into Tracts W-1-A and W-2-A lying in sections 78, 79, & 188, T-3-S, R-1-W & section 42, 43, & 46, T-4-S, R-1-W, G.L.D., East Feliciana Parish, Louisiana. Bryan T. Bunch, Surveyor.
- d) Recommend approval for map for Ashley H. Morris and Bradley R. Hughes showing the resubdivision of lot 5A (75.99 acres) owned by Ashley H. Morris and Bradley R. Hughes and Lot 5C (1.85 acres) owned by John E. Huges, Ashley H. Morris and Bradley R. Huges into lot 5A1 (15.06 acres), lot 5A2 (61.79 acres) and lot 5C1 (0.99 acre) located in section 56, T4S- R1W. East Feliciana Parish, Louisiana. Jeffery Moody, Surveyor.

Public Comments were as follows:

Mr. John Rouchon gave an update to the Jury on past due invoices from the past Coroner that he received from East Baton Rouge Coroner' Office

Yamesha Harris, Parish Secretary	Louis Kent, Police Jury President

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mr. Keith Mills to adjourn